APPLICATION NO

PA/2019/477

APPLICANT

Mr Phil Garbutt

DEVELOPMENT

Planning permission to erect a two-storey extension to the front
of the dwelling and a single-storey extension to the side

LOCATION

125 Westgate Road, Westgate, Belton, DN9 1PY

PARISH

Belton

WARD

Axholme Central

CASE OFFICER

Scott Jackson

SUMMARY
RECOMMENDATION

Grant permission subject to conditions

REASONS FOR
REFERENCE TO
COMMITTEE

Departure from the North Lincolnshire Local Plan

POLICIES
National Planning Policy Framework: Paragraph 124 states that good design is a key
aspect of sustainable development, creates better places in which to live and work and
helps make development acceptable to communities.
North Lincolnshire Local Plan: RD2, RD10, DS1, DS5 and LC14 apply.
North Lincolnshire Core Strategy: Policies CS1 (Spatial Strategy for North Lincolnshire),
CS2 (Delivering more sustainable Development), CS3 (Development Limits) and CS5
(Delivering Quality Design in North Lincolnshire) apply.
CONSULTATIONS
Highways: No objection.
Historic Environment Record: The site is within the Area of Special Historic Landscape
Interest of the Isle of Axholme (local plan policy LC14). The policy requires ‘a high standard
of design and siting in new development reflecting the traditional character of buildings in
the area and the character of the historic landscape, and using materials sympathetic to the
locality’.
The site is adjacent to the former Primitive Methodist Chapel built in 1868, a nondesignated heritage asset of local value that contributes to the setting of the historic
landscape and settlement character. The proposed extension will affect the setting of the
chapel and the appreciation of the west elevation of the chapel with its three original
windows. The applicant has not submitted a Heritage Statement to demonstrate that the
design of the extensions accord with the LC14 policy, and do not harm the character and
setting of the area.
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PARISH COUNCIL
No response received.
PUBLICITY
A site notice has been displayed; no comments have been received.
ASSESSMENT
The application site is a semi-detached house located towards the corner of Westgate
Road and Carrhouse Road, adjacent to the Primitive Methodist Chapel. The dwelling is
two-storey in height, constructed from a buff/brown brick with a dark concrete tiled roof, and
is set back from the Westgate Road frontage by a distance of 13.9 metres. The dwelling is
located along Westgate Road where houses are positioned in a linear arrangement from
east to west. It is outside the defined settlement boundary for Belton, within flood zone
2/3a.
Planning permission is sought to erect both single and two-storey extensions to the side
and front of this semi-detached house to provide a dining room, additional living rooms and
a utility at ground floor, and two additional bedrooms and an en-suite at first floor.
The main issue in the determination of this planning application is the principle of
development (incorporating impact on the countryside).
Principle
The main element of the proposal is the two-storey extension to the front and side of the
dwelling and the single-storey element which forms a wrap-around extension to the front
and side. The house is outside the defined settlement boundary for Belton, within the open
countryside. Policy RD10 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan therefore applies and sets
out the criteria for extensions to properties in the countryside. Policy RD10 states that
proposals to replace, extend or alter dwellings in the open countryside will only be
permitted provided that:


the volume of the proposed extension or alteration does not exceed that of the original
dwelling by 20%, exclusive of the normal permitted development rights, and the original
dwelling forms the dominant visual feature of the dwelling as extended;



all new construction is of a high standard of design and in particular reflects the
architecture of the building and/or vernacular styles in the locality; and



the appearance or use of the dwelling as replaced, extended or altered will not
adversely affect the amenity of local residents or the appearance of the locality.

In this case it is acknowledged that the proposal represents more than 20% additional
volume (more than 100%) to the existing dwelling and would add significantly more than
the 20% additional volume allowed by policy RD10 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan.
Notwithstanding the volume permitted under policy RD10, it doesn’t take into account
permitted development rights and the applicant could therefore extend the property by a
significant amount if they chose to exercise those permitted development rights. The
intention of this policy and the volume restriction set out within it are to protect the character
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of the open countryside. The extensions are proposed to the front and side of the dwelling
and therefore constitute visually prominent additions to the street scene.
A consultation response from the Historic Environment Record requests that consideration
be given to the proposals and their position within the area designated as the Isle of
Axholme Area of Special Historic Landscape Interest under policy LC14 of the North
Lincolnshire Local Plan. In response to this it is considered that the proposed extensions
would be visible within an existing street scene which includes houses sited in a linear
arrangement along both sides of Westgate Road and contains houses that have previously
been extended, and where dwellings of a more significant size and scale are located. In
addition, the applicant could exercise their permitted development rights which could result
in a number of extensions and outbuildings being added to the dwelling/erected on the site.
Given that the extensions will be visible within an existing residential street scene, the
proposals are not considered to adversely affect the character, appearance or setting of the
LC14 land in this case.
The plans show that the two-storey extension, in terms of its mass and height, would
occupy the majority of the house frontage and would form a contrasting addition, being
externally finished in a smooth white render. The extension would also be of the same ridge
height as the existing house and feature a gable which would protrude forward of the
dwelling by 3 metres. However, the bulk of this extension, when viewed from Westgate
Road, would be broken up by a large glazed feature window at ground floor, by two
bedrooms at first floor and partly by the timber-clad single-storey extension to the front. The
dwelling, in its extended form, would retain the sense of openness to the front of the site as
the most northerly point of the extensions (the single-storey section) would be set back a
distance of 7.26 metres from the highway footpath. The choice of smooth white render to
the front and side of the two-storey extension would not result in a discordant form of
development within the street scene as there are two dwellings directly to the west of the
site (on the southern side of Westgate Road) that have a white render external finish.
Given its position, set back from the highway frontage, and that this extension would be
screened by the more visually prominent former Methodist Chapel to the east, it is
considered that the proposed two-storey extension would not result in a discordant feature
within the street scene.
It is also proposed to erect a single-storey ‘wrap-around’ extension to the front and side of
the dwelling; this would be attached to the proposed two-storey extension. The plans show
that this extension would have a shallow pitched roof and would be constructed from a mix
of vertical timber cladding (cedar) and a metal corrugated roof to match the colour of the
tiles to the roof of the existing house. It is accepted that this extension (by virtue of its siting
to the front and its mix of materials) would result in a contrasting addition to the front and
side of the house; however, the appearance of this extension, together with the proposed
two-storey extension (proposed to be rendered), would add visual interest to the front of the
dwelling. In addition, the plans show that the vertical cedar cladding to this extension would
be broken up by a window and door to its front elevation, by patio doors to the rear
elevation and by a horizontal profile window (serving a day/play room) along the eastern
elevation.
Whilst policy RD10 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan seeks to ensure that the original
dwelling forms the dominant visual feature, it is considered that the proposed extensions,
together with the mix of external materials and ground floor feature window, would add
visual interest to the front of the dwelling, and the ridge line of the original house would
remain to the rear of the extension. Given the set-back position of the dwelling, the visually
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prominent position of the Primitive Methodist Chapel to the east, and 127 Westgate to the
north-west, views of the dwelling, in its extended form, from the public highway would be
limited. The property is not located in a sensitive position and would not form a visually
dominant or incongruent feature in the street scene.
The plans show that the majority of new first-floor windows would have an outlook to the
applicant’s rear garden and the highway to the front. However, it is also proposed to install
a first-floor bedroom window in the side (east) elevation of the two-storey extension; this
window would have an outlook towards the first-floor window in the western elevation of the
Methodist Chapel. In order to prevent the potential for overlooking and to not prohibit the
potential for any conversion of this chapel, it is considered prudent to recommend a
condition requiring this bedroom window to be fitted with obscure glazing to a minimum of
level 4 in accordance with the Pilkington Scale of Obscuration. It is worth noting that the
bedroom would be served by an additional window to its rear elevation.
Other issues
The Historic Environment Record has requested the submission of a heritage statement to
inform the proposals and account for any potential harm on the Primitive Methodist Chapel,
a non-designated heritage asset. In this case it is considered that the Primitive Methodist
Chapel, including its original windows, would remain visible within the street scene,
particularly as there would be a separation distance of 4.1 metres between the eastern
elevation of the single-storey extension and the western wall of the Methodist Chapel.
RECOMMENDATION

Grant permission subject to the following conditions:

1.
The development must be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this
permission.
Reason
To comply with section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
2.
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved plans: PA/2019/477/01, PA/2019/477/05, PA/2019/477/06, PA/2019/477/07 and
PA/2019/477/11.
Reason
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.
3.
The development hereby permitted shall be constructed in accordance with the
materials specified in Section 5 of the planning application form and, once constructed, it
shall thereafter be retained.
Reason
To define the terms of the permission and in the interests of visual amenity, in accordance
with policies DS1, DS5 and RD10 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan and CS5 of the
North Lincolnshire Core Strategy.
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4.
Before the extension is first occupied, the bedroom window in its first-floor eastern wall
shall be obscure glazed to a minimum of Privacy Level 4 in accordance with the Pilkington
Scale of Obscuration and shall be retained in that condition thereafter.
Reason
To protect the living conditions presently enjoyed by the occupants of adjoining properties
in accordance with policy DS5 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan.
Informative
In determining this application, the council, as local planning authority, has taken account
of the guidance in paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework in order to seek
to secure sustainable development that improves the economic, social and environmental
conditions of the area.
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